WITH A FUTURE'

S

7

MEN

MPLE

RM

A

@

¥

I

()

MAKERS

Revised June 1980



Standard Hopper
Large Hopper

Y SR

DIMENSIONS:
14-7/8
8-1/4 =k
3 4

TYPICAL FRAME

CROSS+SECTION
14~1/4 Min,
PACK INFORMATION:
ngf DESCRIPTION prffgé

5D-586 | Head end Base Kit 84
50-587 | Drive Guard 14
5D-588 | 4 Foot Frame Section 57
5D-589 | 5 Foot Prame Section 6
5D-590 | 6 Foot Freme Section 80
SD-591 | 8 Foot Frame Scction 103
5D-592 | 10 Foot Frame Section 126
5D-593 | Standard Hopper 8
5D-594 | Large Hopper 17

Prame l.ength 4 Feet and Lenger in 3 Poot Increments -4

For a complete conveyor less motor and hopper, a
head and base kit, a drive guard, and one or more
frame sections are required.

HOW COMPONENTS ARE SHIPPED:

he components of the head and base kit are ship-
ed in a single carton assembled except for the
motor mount assembly and drive items.

The drive guard and brackets for mounting the
guard are shipped in a separate carton.

The frame sections are shipped knocked down each
in {ts own carton. Each frame section includes the
parts for one joint.

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:

The reference numbers given in these instructions
are shown on the assembly drawing end on the parts
list, .

FRAME SECTIONS:

First, uncarton the frame sections needed for the
length of conveyor required. Assemble the frame
parts for each section as shown on the assembly
drawing. Note the support extension with the notech
fastened to the underside of the upper trough (51)
should point toward the loading end of the conveyor.

The lower trough (48) should be assembled so the
splice bracket which extends beyond the trough end
is also pointed toward the loading end of the
unit, The frame side panels (46) are identical for
efch frame section and can be assembled on either
side,

Page 2

The assembly of the main parts of the frame sec-
ticns requires only a large screw driver to tighten
the slotted round head screws as the special nuts
are pre-assembled to the flanges of the upper and
lower troughs.

Before joining the sections together, it is sug-
gested o section of the chain and flights assembly
‘55) ha threaded through the bottom of the frame
cections. Remember on this bottom run the chain
%i1l be on top of the flights and the front of

ihe flights should point toward the loading end
»f the conveyor.

Align the frame sections and assemble the upper

" snlice brackets (50) and the lower splice angles

{19y at cach joiat, Also install the cap screws in
the mating splice angles of the adjoining lower
troughs, Before tightening the fasteners at each
ioint, visually check the alignment of mating frame
scetions to be sure the joint is straight.

As each frame section is furnished with joint parts
so it can be used as an extension section, there
will be an extra set of joint parts for each con-
veyor. To add to the length of an assembled convey-
or, additional frame sections can be installed at
the head end, baese end, or at any joint between
frame sections,

BASE SECTION:

The next step is to assemble the base section at
ihe ioading end of the conveyor. To do this, first
remove the end screws of the upper and lower troughs,

Then atfter threading the chain around the sprocket,
move the base section in position over end of frame
section making sure the upper trough slides into
the slot of foot sprocket guard (38).

Reassemble the end screws of lower trough through
the mating holes of base section, Similarly, install
the longer (1 in. length) screws provided with the
base seotion in end positions of ths upper trough,

The ends of these longer screws should pass through
the holes in the side flanges of the sprocket guard
(38). In this way the sprocket guard is suitably
held in position.

HEAD SECTION:

Pirst, assemble the motor mount (8) in place on the
side sections, Then essemble the upper mounting
bracket (44) for the drive guard using the fasteners
for the mount clamp (8) as shown in the assembly
drawing., Then assemble the lower mounting bracket




(45) for the drive guard using the fasteners for
the upper trough extension (3).

Remove the first 3 screws of the upper trough on
each side of the forward frame section and slide
the head section into position over the frame, The
rear extensions of the drive section fit outside
the frame and the head end botiom trough (4) fils
inside the frame.

Before the jackshaft (21) is assembled, the takeup
brackets (5) and spacers (6) should be assembled

on both sides, The spacers (6) fit in the slots of
the drive section sides and the takeup brackets
outside the spacers. These takeup parts are fastened
with the longer screws listed under (6) in the parts
list and are used in the same positions of the
screws removed from the frame section.

Now assemble the takeup bolts (77) with the heads
of the bolts in front of the flange of bracket ¢5),
one nut in front of the flange on the drive section
side, and the lockwasher and other mut on the rear
side of the same flange. Reassemble the jackshaft
bracket.

CHAIN AND FLIGHTS ASSEMBLY:

The next step is to connect the chain and flights
assembly. As the chain is furnished in segnents
with the various conveyor components, each seg-
ment is purposely slightly longer than the theor-
etical length to be sure that, when connected to
make a complete assembly, there will be enough
length., Consequently, it may be necessary, partic-
ularly on long units to remove one or more links
80 all of the chain take-up is not used up on ini-
tial assembly.

The chain should be only long enough so it can be
easily connected while the drive section is in 1ts
rearwardmost position, If more than one link of
chain has to be removed, it is suggested they be
removed from different segnents to avoid an ex-
tremely short flight spacing at the connection
point.

ELECTRIC MOTOR.

The mounting plate (10) is provided with holes to
mount standard 3°4, 1, and 1-1/2 HP electric motors.
‘Mount electric motor on plate (10) and assemble
motor sheave (60) so it is in line with the outer
sheave of jack sheave (19). Assemble the motor V-

Cbelt (29).

"By far the greatest single cause of unsatisfoctory
operation of electric motors is low voltage, This
can be caused by insufficient voltage level at the
service entrance and/or wire of too small size from
service entrance to motor,

Check with your dealer or local power company for
recommendations for suitable wiring for your ine
stallation,

SUGGESTED MOTOR SIZES:

Total Length of Prame Suggested i
Bections in Conveyor Motor Horsepower
Up Through 16 Feet 3/4
17 Through 24 Feet i
28 Through 40 Feet 1=1/2

DRIVE GUARD:

After adjusting the V-belts, mount the drive
guard (43). With the drive guard properly asseme
bled, adequate clearance is provided for the V-
belts,

HOPPER ACCESSORIES:

To assemble either the Standard Hopper or the

Large Hopper, firsi remove the flespper (31) and
flapper strap (32). Insert the corner reinforcee
ments into the openings in the curla of the hop-
per sides and back. Bolt the hopper back to the
hopper sides and the sides to top flanges of the
frame. Reassanble flapper parts inside hopper.

BEFORE STARTING UNIT:

1. Adjust tension of chain, Chain is properly
tightened {7 on 16 foot unit it can be raised
from bottom of trough at center of conveyor
5 to 8 inches., Measurement for 24 foot unit
should be from 7 to 9 inches., For shorter or
longer units, center measursment should be in
proportion to the figures given for the 16 and
24 foot lengths.

Be sure nothing interferes with the wovement of
the drive or chain.

3. Grease the jackshaft bearings through the presse
ure gun grease fitting using & good grade of
grease,

4, Adjust the tightness of the drive V-belts., These
should be only tight ensugh to prevent slippage.
Excessive tightness causes undus straipn and une
necessary wear,

£

1. KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE WHEN
MACHINE IS IN OPERATION,

2 TURN OFF MOTOR, DISCONNECT AND
LOCK OUT ELECTHICAL POWER, AND
WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO 8TOP
BEFORE SERVICING, ADJUSTING,
CLEANING OR UNCLOGGING MACHINE,

MAXE SUBE EVERYONE 1S CLEAR OF
MACHINE BEFORE CONNECTING POWER
AND STARTING MOTOR.

9]

OPERATING JINSTRUCTIONS:

ALWAYS START MOTOR AND BE SURE CONVEYOR IS OPERA-
TING PROPERLY REPOWE MATERIAL 16 LOADED INTO UNIT,
The greatest capaclty 16 obtained when the cone-
veyor is londed just encugh to keep the flights
carrying all they can st a glven angle of opera-
tion. Trying to force the capacity beyond this
point will actually result in less material bee
ing handled,

ALWAYS ALLOW CONVEYOR 10 BMPTY COMPLETELY BEFORE
STOPPING MOTOR, This will assure no material is
left to cause unnecessary corrosion or to freeze
in the winter to ceuse trouble on re-starting

MAINTENANCE:

Regrease jackshaft bsarings as necessary to flush
out sccumuiated dirt snd to provide adequate lubrie
cation for the bearings at all times,

Replace worn or demaged parts before their condie
tion causes demage to other parts or loss of
efficiency of the unit, Page 3




~. BASE SECTION PARTS FOR
“~. .  5D-586 HEAD AND BASE KIT

PARTS FOR 5D-594 ~
HOPPER KIT . /'/

PARTS FOR 5D-593
HOPPER KIT

PARTS FOR 5D-5817
DRIVE GUARD

- Tt g
N\ % \
\

HEAD SECTION PARTS FOR
5D-586 HEAD AND BASE KIT

Page 4




PARTS LIST:

In the following parts lis¢, fasteners requirved for
assembly of parts are generally listed immediately
following parts involved.

ReF. MO paay

0. unly MIMBER

CESCRIPTION

§D-866 HEAD AND BASE XIT PARTS:

Hoad Section Parts:

52 O DY oue

@ <2 @

10
11
13
13
14

18

29

3J-952

1 5D-589

1 8D-588

1 5D-800

1 5D-600
8 Sets

2 5D-601

2 5D-602

6 1C-367

2 5D-803
2 Bets

1 50-804
8 Sets

2 BD-ens

8 Sets

BD-606
80607

50-808
50609

PO o= = gt pus

4 1D617
4 Bets

8b-611
8D=612
5D-598
5D-813
B0-814
50615
5D-821
B8C=772
5D-505
5D-616
§D-817
5 Bets

Oud BB fut Pt B St DD fu DD pus Dt

1 5DB-818
1 8at

i BD-818
i 6D-820

Head Seotion Aesy. (Leas Chain), Complets

Drive Bection Side Weldwent, Left Hend
hrive Bection Side Weldsent, Right Hend
Upper Trough Extension

fead End Botiom Trough

Cop Screw, Hex. Hd., 5/18-18 ¥ %/4, Lochwashey
wad Hex, Nut

Takeun Bracket Yeldment

Tekeup Bracket Snscer

Machine Serew, Rd. Bd.  1/4-26 ¥ 3/4

Tolteup It

Two Hex, Ruta, 3/8-18, and Lockeashey

Botor Bount Yeldnent

Cap Screw, Hex. Md., %/16-18 » 3/4, Lockeasher
and Seuare Nut.

Hount Clamp

Cavrrlage Bolt, 1/4-20 8 5/8, Lockwasher and
Hex, Nnt

Mounting Plate Weldment

Takeup Bolt

Squave Nut., §/18-18

Hoad Shaf:

Uearlag Assembly, Fefuir Wo. RADLANEPB with
Collay, or Bautvelsnt

Boaring Flange, 2 Hole, Fafalr No, §2MST-C2 or
Eguivalem

Carriage Bolt, 8/16-18 x 3/4, Lockwsshey and
Hes. Nut

Borochet, § Tooth (98 Bore)

Head Sheave (7/8 Hovre)

Roll Pin, 1/4 fas % 1-3/8

Jack Sheave

Bearing, Esydon Ko, KNISI012

Jack 8haft Woldeent

Washer, Stesl, 1-5/8 0.0., 1=1/84 I.D. % 16 Gage

Boep Ring, Weldes Ro. 5100-100

Grense Fitiing, 1/4-48 Yhrd., Stralght

Upper Jaok 8haft Gib

Lowar Juck 8heft Gib

Carriage Bolt, /4~2 x 5/8, Lockwasher and
Hers Wit

Trlkeup Bolt

Teo Hew, Muts, B/i8<18, Flat Weshoy end Locke
wagheyr

A Blme V-Bolt, B4 In. Outside Length,

% Blze VeBelt, 57 in Outside Length,

Base Bsction parte:

31
a2

33
34
38

36
37
38

40

1J-978
1 8D-832
2 Bats

1 8D-833
1 5D-624
2 Bets

i 6D-625
2 8D-609

4 1D-617
4 Bets

1 BD-6i1

1 8D-598

1 8D-681

3 2C-312

1 5D-828

3 5D-837

22 50-828

Bess Sustion Assy., Complete

Base Section Frame Weldaent
Cep Borew, Her. Hd., §/16-18 ¥ 3/4, Lochwasher
and Hex. Nuat
Fleppay
Flapper Strap
fuehine Screw, Rd, Hd . /4-30 x 3/4, Lock-
wagher and Hex, Nut
Foot Shaft

Besing Asnembly, Falnir No, RADLANDPB with
Collar, or BEquivalent

Beasing Fienge, % Hole, Fafaly No. 52MST-C2 or
Kauivalent

Carriage Bolt, §/16-18 & 3/4. Lockwasher sad
Hex, Kut

Sorocket, § Tooth, (/6 In. Bove)

Roll Pls, 174 Die, 2 1-3/8

Fost Sprocket Guard YWelduent

Bachine Serew, Rd. Hd., 1/4-% n 1

Chain ond Plightes Assesbly (Length Hewired
for Both Bad Bectionsg)

Flight Assesbly (One Flight Bivetsd to Ko.
55 Attechsent Link end one Leeding Plain
Ko, 58 Link)

Plain Ko, 55 Bleel Detscheble Chaln Link

Parts are deteniined fo be either left or right
hand by viewing the unit frowm loading end to
di%charge end,

HEF. g pARY
RO. gy MMBER

SD=887 DRIVE GUARD PARES:

GESCHPYION

43
44
45

i
8
i
4

sD-84  Drive duard Weldseat

SB-630  Brackol with Spesdnuts (Uppsi)
50-831 Bracket with Spesdnuts (ipwer)
0588 Mechine Serew, R4 HA., 1/4-20 % /9

'fha i’@imwing .mm@ includes purts for ¢, 6, 6, 8, and

$0 foot freme ssciions. The inforastion for sach frems
Length $a indicated by the ousbers 88 ¢ 3.

48

49

0

3
I

4

50632 (1)
BE=83Y (&)
50834 (6)
8D-§35 (8

Fraw Ride Panel

GB-g58 (b

80637 (4
B850 (5}
80-632 (8
B840 (5}

Umper Trough Weldeont with Tinnersasn
Type J Bpesdnubs

BB-@41 (10)

B0~84% (4)

Lover Trough Yeldaent with Tinnersan

80843 (81 Yype J Spsodnuts
D844 (6)
5I-845 8y
G848 (i
2 Bi-647

36 (4) 10-385
43 (B

48 (8

& (@)

72 (18}

2 Sets

Hib-g4n

8 Bets

51

¥

&
i1
£
18
46
87
88
89
i13

i

HU-840 (4}
%E},‘?&@ (n
80-6&1 (83
80683 (&)

¥
;
X
@}

Lower Bplice Angle
Bachine Bovew, Bd M., 3/4-2D 1 1/2

Cop Berow, Hex. M, 5/18-18 % 3/4, .
Lockuasher and Hox, But

ey Bolice Bracket

Hachine Screw, Bd, Hd., 1/4-20 % 1/2,
Lockwnshey sid Hex. Nut

Chaly and Flighte Assesbly

0888 {107
(4} 80637
{8}

(8)

)

(1)

(4Y S0-628
(8)

()]

8)

11!

B0~ 503 STARDANY HOEd

Flight fessably (One Plight Riveted
o Ro. 5% Attechaent Link end
One Leading Blain No. 85 Link)

Plate Ro. 55 Bteel Dotacheble Link

5 PARTE

L¥]
63
G4
85

1 6De88¢  Hopper Back

1 5B-888

1 Bb-g8a

2 G0-ak7
8§ Hets

Hopper Bide, Lefi Hend

Hopper Blde, Rlight Yand

Hopper Cormer Reinforcensnt
Hachine Bevew, R, Rd., 1/4-30 %

§/8, Lwckeasher snd Hex. Rut

50-604 LARGE HOPPER Pality

56
57
36
55

13 Bats

3
i
3
2

50-686 Hoopey Back

5B-G80 Hopper 8ide, Left Hund
50880 Mopper Side, Right Hewd
Bi-6%7 Hopper Corner Relnforcoment

i Bl-gg3
ar
1 Bi-6w3

Hechine Screw, Rd, Hd., 31/4-20 %

/2. Lockuasher end Hex, Rut

Motoy Bheave for ‘4° Blzs Ve-belt, 8.0

i, Plich Diemeter, 8/8 In. Bove

Bator Shenve oy hbove with /8 In, Boxe
Pawa B






